



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/JRT.7/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Raktim Ranjan Saikia.

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Principal, School of Veterinary

Science & A.H. Ghungoor, Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam

Date of hearing : 5.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 5.7.2019

O R D E R

The petitioner Sri Raktim Ranjan Saikia is absent. The Principal School of Veterinary Service and AH, Assam Ghungoor, Silchar has informed the Commission vide letter dated 1.7.2019 that the RTI application of Sri Raktim Ranjan Saikia was transferred by the ASPIO and Law Officer of the A.H. & Veterinary Department vide letter dated 3.10.2018 to the Principal School of Veterinary Sc. & A.H. Assam and he furnished the information to the applicant vide Registered Speed Post dated 29.12.2018. On receipt of notice dated 18.6.2019 from the Commission, he took up the matter with the Postal Department and gathered the Registered Speed Post receipt which indicated that the letter was delivered to the addressee on 2.2.2019. He has enclosed a copy of the same.

The Director of A.H. & Veterinary Department has informed the Commission vide letter dated 4.7.2019 that the petitioner, Sri Raktim Ranjan Saikia had appeared on 4.7.2019 before him and submitted his written statement. The petitioner also received the information in respect of point no. 5 of his RTI application dated 11.9.2019 and opportunity was given to him to inspect the mark sheets and caste certificate of 211 nos. of selected candidates for VFA training course and he took Xerox copies of few documents of his choice related to the point no. 4 of his RTI petition.

The petitioner had agreed to inspect the documents at the office of the Principal Veterinary Sc. & A.H, Ghungoor, Silchar whether by himself or his authorized agent. Accordingly, the appeal petition was disposed.

Since the first appeal petition has already been disposed of by the First Appellate Authority on 4.7.2019 and the petitioner is absent without any intimation, the second appeal petition dated 19.1.2019 stands disposed.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/JRT.7/2019

Dated. 5.7.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Principal, School of Veterinary Science & A.H. Ghungoor, Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Director, Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department, Chenikuthi, Guwahati-3 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Raktim Ranjan Saikia, Vill- Naoboicha, P.O- Dichoi Nagar, Dist- Jorhat, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission